b o with

Rule 3600 te AM2?

Insalvency (England

& Wales) Rutes 2016 H ni N H !
s et Notice of move from administration to creditors

o, voluntary liquidation

oo

Companies House

A0

18/01/2019 #255

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

i
Company number ’0_ ,?’1_[? ’T ,TIT[?

Company name in full | Moorfields Properties Limited

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typascrint or in
bold biack capitals.

Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry
coraserunbe (3 (82 [0 [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} Kerry
Surname Bailey
n Administrator’s address
Building name/number [ 3 Hardman Street
Street | Spinningfields
!
Post town | Manchester
County/Region |
Postcade (mI3[ [slal7[ [
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

5 |

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenameds) Francis Graham © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Newton another administrator,
I Administrator’s address @
Building name/number l Central Square © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street F 29 Wellington Street another administrator.
Post town J Leeds
County/Region |
Postcode [Lfs[1] [afofL [
Country I

7]

Appointor/fapplicant’s name

Give the name of the person whe made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s)

The Directors of the Company

Surname

Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Kerry

Surname

Bailey

o [7 (o [0 | | | [

number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building name!number‘ 3 Hardman Street

Street | Spinningfields
|
Post town | Manchester
County/Region \
Postcoc M[3[ [3]afT] [
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name @

Fuli forename{s)

{ Francis Graham

Surname

I Newton

Insolvency practitioner ’ 9 ’3_ [1_ {0_ l_ l_ r‘ r—

number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liguidator.

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building namelnumber‘ 29 Wellington Street

B 0ther liguidator
Use this section to tel us about

Street l another liquidator.
Post town I i.eeds

County/Region |

maie [T [S [T [4[B[L[_

Country [

Period of progress report

i o5 R [2fof1 e

To date IT '"T;l l% E 1—"—2 [6 W ﬁ

13

Final progress report

} have attached a copy of the final progress report.

i

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Swgnature

X ¢
13 Tole 2o ™

D4/17 Version 1.0




Moorfields Properties Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/11/2018 From 21/01/2014
of Affairs To 17/01/2019 To 17/01/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Dale Street, Liverpool NIL 1,260,240.00
Service charge at Mason Owen, Dale St NIL 30,444.07
NIL 1,290,684.07
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agent’s fees and expenses, Dale Street NIL 25,297.30
Utilities, Dale Street NIL 4,905.34
Security and maintenance, Dale Street NIL 12,905.55
Rates NIL 1,885.00
Sale costs, Dale Street NIL 2,330.00
Insurance Dale Street NIL 38,190.65
Legal fees and expenses, Dale Street NiL 13,683.96
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 8,250.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 743.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 25,204.80
NIL (133,395.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributions to Chargeholder NIL ~1,059,909.14
NIL ~(1,059,909.14)
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
IRHP Redress NiL 706,388.12
VAT charges NIL (1,881.11}
Sundry refunds NIL 270.00
Bank Interest Gross 135.33 3,042.45
Bank Interest Net of Tax NI 3,883.82
135.33 711,703.28
FLOATING CHARGE COSTS
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 38.78
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 55,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 30,517.80
Accountancy fees NIL 3,800.00
Corporation Tax NIL 273.80
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 200.25
IRHP advice NIL 1,180.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 96.19
Insurance NIL 560.00
Bank Charges NIL 24.00
NiL (91,690.82)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Promontoria (Chestnut) Ltd _NIL 450,000.00
"NIL (450,000.00)
135.33 267,391.79
REPRESENTEDBY == — =
Bank 1 - Current 267,299.39
Vat Control Account 92.40
267,391.79

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

17 January 2019 10:23



I B D O Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square

Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo,co.uk Liverpool
L2 5RH

17 January 2019

Qur Ref 00239152/A6/KFB/AD

Please ask for
Alice Denmark
0151 237 4497
BRCMT@bdo. co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Madams/Sirs

Moorfields Properties Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 03120473
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry No 38 of 2014

I now supply my final report in respect of this Administration.

| enclose a summary of my receipts and payments to date, together with a copy of my receipts
and payments account covering the period from 26 November 2018 to 17 January 2019 (the ‘Final
Pericd’) and report as follows:

1

Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Kerry Baitey (officeholder number: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Francis Graham Newton
(officeholder number; 9310) of BDO LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds,
LS1 4DL and they were appointed in respect of the Company on 21 January 2014. Under
the provisions of Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
done by one Administrator or by both of them.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the directors of the Company, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry and the court case
number is 38 of 2014.

The Company’s registered office is situated ¢/o BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple
Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH and the registered number is 03120473.

Receipts and Payments

I attach a summary of my receipts and payments account, showing receipts and
payments for the Final Period and for the entire period of the Administration. This shows
a balance in hand of £267,392, which will be transferred to the Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation upon the conversion from Administration. There have been no receipts or
payments made during the Final Period other than bank interest of £135.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, isa of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



BDO

Future of the Company

As stated in my previous report, | have been working, in conjunction with my solicitors,
to make recoveries for the benefit of creditors in respect of surrender premiums that
were paid to the Company's director prior to my appeointment.

| anticipate that there will be receipts into the estate in relation to the Company’s
claim, which will be available (after costs) to enable payment of a dividend to unsecured
creditors.

A decision procedure by deemed consent was convened to approve the Joint
Administrators’ revised proposals to allow the Company to move from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation to enable a dividend to be paid in due course. The
decision date was 14 January 2019.

| can confirm that there were no objections received to the resolution to revise the
proposals. The Joint Administrators will now take the necessary steps to move the
Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

The surplus funds from the Administration will be transferred to the Liquidation.
Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Please see below a summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals presented to creditors
on 18 March 2014, which were subsequently revised on 14 January 2019;

(a) That the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of their
powers as Joint Administrators contained in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as
they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient, in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration and to protect and preserve the assets of the Company
and to maximise the realisation of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to
these proposals. In particular, and without prejudice to the above paragraph, the
Administrators are at liberty to follow the strategy as set out in Section 2 of this
document (with such variations as the administrators deem necessary in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration).

(b) That if sufficient funds are available for distribution to the unsecured creditors (but
not a payment in full) then the Administrators may apply to court for an order under
paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 allowing them to make a
payment by way of distribution to unsecured creditors. If the court sanctions such an
order, and a payment is made to the unsecured creditors, then the Administrators
will then seek their release from creditors as described above and file the requisite
forms with the Registrar of companies to enable the Company to be placed into
dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

{c) In the event that there are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters are concluded, the Joint
Administrators will file the necessary forms with the Registrar of Companies to
enable the Company to be dissolved pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.



|IBDO

(d) In the event that none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators present a petition at
court for the winding up of the Company pursuant to their powers under paragraph
21 of Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. They will also seek their appointment as
joint liquidators pursuant to section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek
their release as Administrators from the court pursuant to paragraph 98(2)(c).

(e) That the Administrators (pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986) be released from all liability in respect of their acts as Administrators, 14
days after their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

| can confirm that proposal (a) has been achieved and that realisations totalling
£1,290,684 have been made to date.

There are sufficient funds to allow for an unsecured creditor distribution however
proposals (b),(c) and {(d) are now superseded as explained in section 3 of this report.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability 14 days after they file this final
report in accordance with proposal (e).

The following revision to the proposed exit route from Administration was approved by
deemed consent in a decision process convened on 21 December 2018;

« The Joint Administrators exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation and Kerry Bailey and Francis Graham Newton will be appointed Joint
Liquidators and will act jointly and severatlly.

Steps will now be taken to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with the revised proposals.

5 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also
the conduct of its directors and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential
statutory report to the Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

6 Prospects for Creditors
Secured Creditors

The secured creditor was Clydesdale Bank Plc (‘the Bank’) which was granted a mortgage
debenture conferring fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets on 26 January
2007. The Bank also had the benefit of legal mortgages created in 2007 and 2012
securing the Magdalen House and Dale Street properties, which have been sold as
detailed in my previous reports. The liability to the Bank at the time of my appointment
was in the order of £10,000,000.

The Bank received distributions of £1,029,909 under its security in the Administration. In
addition, £4,819,663 was previously applied against the Company’s secured indebtedness
following a distribution from the LPA Receivership of Magdalen House, and redress of
£2,790,014 in relation to an interest rate hedging product was applied directly against
the outstanding debt.



|IBDO

The Bank’s security and its remaining debt were subsequently assigned to Promontoria
(Chestnut) Limited (‘Promontoria’), which therefore now ranks as the secured creditor in
relation to the Company.

To date, Promontoria have received distributions totalling £30,000 in respect of fixed
charge funds and £450,000 in respect of floating charge funds.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this Administration.

Unsecured Creditors

As stated in my previous report, unsecured claims totalling £784,654 have been received

to date. On present information, it is anticipated that a dividend will be available to
unsecured creditors following the Company’s move from Administration to Liquidation,

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted a floating charge to a creditor, a propertion of the net property of
said company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company
did grant a floating charge to a creditor after this date, therefore, the prescribed part
applies in this matter.

Based on present inforrmation the Joint Adrinistrators estimate that, after allowing for
costs, the value of the Company’s net property will be £598,578 and this means that the
prescribed part would be £122,716. The final amount which wilt be available via the
prescribed part will be known once receipts and payments in the Administration and
Liquidation are complete and | will keep creditors updated in this respect.

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in
accordance with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) As a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

{2) By reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent
attending to matters in the Administration; and/or

(3) Asaset amount; and/or
(4) As a combination of the above.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration in this matter has previously been approved by
the secured creditor on a combination of the above bases as detailed below:

« A percentage of realisations (2%) in relation to the sale of the Company’s
freehold property;



BDO

e A time costs basis (capped at £40,000) for work undertaken in resolving the
interest rate hedging product redress claim;

e A fixed fee of £15,000 for further statutory work and general matters within the
Administration as from 10 March 2017; and

+ A time costs basis (capped at £10,000) in relation to any litigation undertaken to
enable recovery of the surrender premiums.

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn £80,204 in respect of remuneration as
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

I attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred. The first schedule covers the
period of this report, 26 November 2018 to 17 January 2019. This records time costs of
£2,025 which represents 12 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £169 per hour.
Work done in the period related to statutory matters and reporting.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of
£343,116 which represents 1,183 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £290 per
hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Since my last report no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements
have accrued during this period.

Total dishursements of £782 have been incurred in this Administration as detaited below.
These have been discharged in futl.

Cat 1 (£) Cat 2 (£) Total (£)
Statutory Advertisement 75.82 - 75.82
Bonding 320.00 - 320.00
PR Costs 338.91 - 338.9
Mileage 47.05 47.05

73473 47.05 781.78




|IBDO

9 Creditors’ Rights and Enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering comptaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit
https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at teast 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrators’ remuneration at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in
question}, apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period
of my response and the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6)&(7) of
the Rutes). Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to
the court if they consider that the remuneration of the administrators, or the basis fixed
for the remuneration of the administrator or expenses charged by the administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of
receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this
report.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http:/ /www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/ code-
of -ethics-d

Please contact me or my colleague Alice Denmark at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk if you require further
information.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Moorfields Properties Limited

Kerry Bailey
Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Report

5IP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Administration

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Moorfields Properties Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/11/2018 From 21/01/2014
of Affairs To 17/01/2019 To 17/01/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Dale Street, Liverpool NIL 1,260,240.00
Service charge at Mason Owen, Dale 5t NIL 30,444 .07
NIL 1,290,684.07
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agent's fees and expenses, Dale Street NIL 25,297.30
Utilities, Dale Street NIL 4,905.34
Security and maintenance, Dale Street NiL 12,905.55
Rates NiL 1,885.00
Sale costs, Dale Street NIL 2,330.00
Insurance Dale Street NIL 38,190.65
Legal fees and expenses, Dale Street NIL 13,683.96
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 8,250.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 743.00
Joint Administrators’ Fees NIL 25,204.80
NIL (133,395.60)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Distributions to Chargeholder NIL ~1,059,909.14
T NiL {1,059,909.14)
FLOATING CHARGE REALISATIONS
IRHP Redress NIL 706,388.12
VAT charges NIL (1,881.11)
Sundry refunds NiL 270.00
Bank Interest Gross 135.33 3,042.45
Bank iInterest Net of Tax NIL 3,883.82
135.33 711,703.28
FLOATING CHARGE COSTS
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 38.78
Joint Administrators' Fees NIL 55,000.00
Legal Fees & Disbs NIL 30,517.80
Accountancy fees NIL 3,800.00
Corporation Tax NIL 273.80
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 200.25
IRHP advice NIL 1,180.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 96.19
insurance NIL 560.00
Bank Charges NIL 24.00
T NI (91,690.82)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Promontoria (Chestnut) Ltd NIL 450,000.00
NIL (450,000.00)
135.33 267,391.79
REPRESENTED BY T T T . )
Bank 1 - Current 267,299.39
Vat Control Account 92.40
267,391.79

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

17 January 2019 10:23



oLz

08l

L9E

LH AY

[ jo | afeg

EZT 01, pnss)

oo o

000 SJuAWISANGRI(E 1310}

000 asuadxy [RLIR)AIIAY

SEPI0T Wi 15300 13N

w00 00 _ _S.:._ 05T 1_ _H?: s _ _ 5999 SUS : 206 sIg _ _ STEEH sT0

06T e w06l 051

09'667'1 o oRTE Tl $061 I sLTir T 00's8L w1

Sers 0E w0'eE oF'l 00D 5o 0560 050 oerl $9'0 STERN ST

¥ ] 3 3 3 3 3
imoL ma} 1m0, unoyy oL anotf moj, smopy mog, P oy, wnop o0y ol
HOLYHESININGY HIADVNYVIA
TVLOL GNYH AEVIS HIHLO HOLVHISININIY HOINIS INVASISSY WADYNYW WANIHYL

amsoy) puw usRRqLISY
noapleday 1

UIRASEWPY (510450 °(]

ueqidy

610T/10/L1 03 810T/11/97 WwoLj poriag o 10§ aqeayddy saey pur padyey) awyL jo Alemmng

1516£T00

paywry sapdadoag SPRYLCO

yuamudissy jo auey



¢ Jo | afeg

DL6L6'C 696 0LE09°1 ard 00981 0s'<
D0 L1 e LI ] 00t
00°510°1 w'c 0081071 L1
SLME'C .31 SLF06'T e 00'186 a0’z
LUy ot {HYUcs ol
o) 19% o't 00" 19% o't
§L'806°T a6 §L°506°T 6
STRLEY §0°2T WS as'el STLED'] STT
nore's 00zl B0OFSC Hrel
[ L oty 05619 ore 00'Co e
STOY S0°T [LINISN 0% §Tel ST
050811 06 05°051°1 I
¥ ¥ k] ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
(woy oK |Rany oy 9], smogy moy <mojp ), LILG T ey, sanay B0l samoy
HOLYHLSINIAGY ANV
TYLOL ONVED A4YIS 9IALO HOLYULSININAY HOINTS LNYLSISSY AIDVNYH HaNLHvVE

15165700

panm] sapaddosd SPRILICOIN

Fmuuey ATaeng 20

AQEIEAY SUod() wa1A0Y 5

UOQISO ] [RIDURALL | ADAY 'T{)

Adayens; pue daargg =)

waunueddy ae sdng g

- M8} R

MDLADY UDUEIRIWNKK | {LOIX(] 40

“32 SI0)GHTSIO10N(] 199 ‘b

UONBILITINDN | ALOTENS ' 20

yoamsioddy mo sdmg g

NN Jodunupeddy asg -y

- [Ea0] qns

SR 30 66

nodsy wawuodde a14 ‘g

MIAADH UGUTLIUNIOC] " H)

sHmIaan rolgaTHMAN( 70

s1pEl suaaupddy a4 'y

usydiiasaq

G10T/L0/L1 © FLOT/10/1T W0l poLRg 2 a0) dqedyiddy sajey pue pad.tey)) awyy, jo (Ik)dqg

suawudissy Jo awmey



¢ Jo 7 afeg

05t 050 0559 050
SREELLE STLL G6HE SI6C SC06 PG SCLEER SP6T SHSETGl G621
SL°PRE 0F sTLl STl 00° 100 it 05997 050
o 19F Wi o019k 00
O 689°S 1 [ 05°9€7 o5’ sxel sre 05'c9 050 SSILEST SE09
U PTE oLg 05°8LL 00°€ 01 9% viv
SFSRI'E SEPL 55099 LB 06°00¢'t ale 009k ] 5601 oS 59§ 096"t or'g 0% 46 0o
05 10% oLl 05108 0Ll
0608 00 00°606 601
05 L05'F 06 00 £91 g0 [ o0'a
oLsors St6l 09 LED ol 05 LbFS seLl wyoze 050
AN §TT0 [SdarAl 069 09'R1 sn 00 P26 0Tss
05°21Z'L oLy 05°g1 ulo 00°20T" ) oy
0L'58Y'S 9L OL'E09'T oL 00°Z8R'E 05,
3 ¥ ¥ 3 k3 ¥ 3
ey, smaty el unafy o0y, unayy 110y, uno (e wanay 1ma, unopy e sinoy
HOLVHLSINIWGY WADVYNYW
TYLOL GRNYNT AA¥LS KTHIG HOLVELISININTY HONEY ANVLSISSY HADYNYIN HIANLHVS

L

SA|L [RULIIY) WRUIRKY "]

23uIPUIASALIO JATUP Y TIr) ¢

SUCHSSNIST JBIORMY |

SFUPNOOR [Bauaty |

sianep Ao ‘0

“OMS5] IIELDENENY k]

swnomy siwawde g sidiaay Lo

sUod3Y 15PUC 3 "9

suanednss v g0

SHNIFOS ISRINUISU] ")

UONEYR] ")

I¥a 0

SN IIRIASU[ [}

uopELSuppY [B13021) (]

L3135 puw Bmuoeyg

~[#101 qas

uondiisaq

610Z/10/L1T 03 Y10T/10/1T WI0a porad ) 10§ ajqedfiddy sayey pue pad.ey) awyf jo [1€13Q

8168700

payu' sanaadod SPPYIO

npwudissy Jo awey



¢ Jo ¢ afeg

0% 801 oo 05’801 oL SBREN 1340 ‘66
05 HK'L $8°6T oo'er ST 0SE9 L (1134 sluno2ay Suipelz 4o
00811 0F0 00311 oro Buipea] astasadng, sonuop Yo
sapw pasjay Suypey, 4
By raqronms ey Bassy 7y
SSELFOLI 0F'oLs 08'5L9'L91 0158 SL6{LR SR
- 19309 qnis
05" 800°¢ | [1.01 4 05°800°E 1 8l SRR M0 66
00 65E°8 08°PT STERET sLn SUEL'S Lzl SIHEYRSIWSNG |0 RSt
SLPS0E0T 06'8Z¢ L0101 06 plt 00 b8 [LiRg S5y 104l girs dureaq 60
05°8R ot 088 g0 SISV N0 il w RuCeaq §0
010577 8L w108 08 L A0S =T L0
M 6LT 6k ¥yt 00 LSE'8F SHEVE [Lixadd [L1N4 NIy pareay Auxdug 90
OR'¢T( (0] 08+t w1 SUISEITONINAS] 1028 )
Bujjuagyaopesijeay s1my -y
TONELSIOIWPY [FIITIN) (]
B'TETEL 3 F4Y 55099 1A 0E¥868 06l [1gd w4 SUEL 00069 L34 DLETVOF S$0°¢81 §6°181°91 [y
- (%303 i
WIsT o'l 09091 08¢ 0T 0z'e SR L0 b
3 ¥ kj ¥ ¥ 3 3
moy SO [y, smoy LT SINOgE Lo wmnayy o), BINOR Ll RIROY| 1oy, Moy
unndmasag
HOLYHISININOY BAOYNYIW
TYLOLANYHD 44Vi5 4AHLO BOIYHASININGY HOINTS LNYISISSY BIDYNYIN WANINYS

610T/10/L1 01 P10T/10/17 Woag powad 3y oy spgedfpddy sapey pur padiey) awif jo [(e33Q

TST6ET00 pamry sanradosg SPPRGIOOI Juawudissy Jo awmy



g Jo y ofeg

05061 05l 0$°061 o0&l
STURKY 97 STHPR 92
008kt 0T 003t 007
[ STL9E nisel’l oL'sl $TE0E [0 SEYLY §§°F SS659°TE 0E%EL sT66P'EL 00'LT
SUrEE'l 0s'L SL9TE §L°9 Grest SL0
0R'S%°gT sy SISl Bl SLEINE STR
0SPE6 1T $T09 00°LI9TL STTF iy} 00’8l
SCOSE'R mor GLRGL] 0161 ST'¢0E e SRFLY S SLUELTY SLsT
STISL'F) 1414 SLBIYLE LU Y 05760 05
SLLOS'] (1R SL6LSL 0Tl 08107 RYC
0S'EYL'9 ot'LN 00'630'F 0971 05 FLOT 0
WeEL’L 997 o518l £60 05 I8SL OLST
¥ ¥ E) 3 3 ¥ 3
oy, smay [LaGTh unofy 1101, smoy may unng [#) [SULY] may, smag] o], ol
HOLVALSININGY HADYNYW
TYLOL ONVED 44¥1S 4310 HOLVELSINIKGY HOINTS INY1SISSY HADVAYHN HINLYYd

8166700

pawrT senpradorg SpPUJOs]

sanng Lonimg Ausoy) gy

SRENRQUISK] TG

furmuery ansayy 1p

NG pUe WODRGLAS T
Fwpaoday -1

~ |y gy

wne ) o Fugaoday g

S0P ) of Fmpoday ¢

Jonnoddy 03 fulnadoy g0

Bnuoday Loiners [
Supaoday *

Sy 263 ATy "H

- Iwi gos

SIONPAL) JUNUALASLI-UON ")

SIONPDL) PN "0

ey 0jpas) y

SANR paefay Ampeay -y

- o qns

vandiassag

610Z/F0/L1 93 P16T/10/17 WoLq poriag Y3 10j 2qeajiddy sajey pur padaey)) awij, Jo (18320

yuawuBissy Jo awep



§ Jo ¢ afed

[ —
0L, pres
SLTI'EHE TFI0], prers)
000 pAng
000 SJUITISINGSJ JIPO
000 asuadxy erieja.03g
SUSIIErE [LILAV R L
RS0 Uk uoIRQLIST 'F
SL'9RY'1 se 05061 () ST'96L") 9y
- =0 qns
3 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
Lo wmaoyy LT amoq] Ima) umopg o). smoy [P0 ANGH LT =moj| LIAYR smoy
] wendnaxsag
HOLYHASINIWGY UIDYRYIW
TYLOLAKYED 44¥15 4IH1IO VOLYiALSINDRAY AOINIS INV1SISSY HADV¥NYIY HANIHYA

610T/10/L1 93 P10T/10/17 Woaf poriag 21 20 ajqeayddy sapey pus pagieq)) awL Jo 11ed

IS16€700 pATIT santadoaq SpRYISI yuaurudissy jo sureN



|IBDO

Moorfields Properties Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insclvency follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200-212
Administrator 71-180
Other Staff 75

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by 8DO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see

the average rates of such costs.
Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in tine with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
17 January 2019



Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c) or
{d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the

creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the repert by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;

{b) providing some of the information requested; or

{c) declining to provide the information requested,
(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the infermation might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(9) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not praviding all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an apptication in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, t8.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the aorders set out in rule 18.26 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii} the permission of the court, or
(€) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor er member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (the relevant report).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.



(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneratien which the office-helder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up er bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator's or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

{f} any other order that it thinks just.

{5 An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18. 34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, if
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant.

{2) Unless the apptlication is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the applicaticn to be well-founded, it must make one cr more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrater’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such persen as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c} may only be made in respect of perieds after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



AM22

Notice of move from administration to crediters’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wili be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

e Joe Wells

E Where to send

| ™™™ BDO LLP

|

[*™ 3 Hardman Street

[ Spinningfields

[

| === Manchester
County/Region

ﬁT_WWTWWFTT
Country

| [T

| 01512 374 500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.
3 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




